The Group manages its cash flow interest rate risk by renegotiating fixed interest rates whenever there are changes in the market.

	 The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated taking into consideration refinancing, renewal of existing positions and alternative
financing. Based on these scenarios, the Group calculates the impact on profit or loss of a defined interest rate shift. For each simulation, the same interest rate shift is used for all
currencies. The scenarios are run for all interest-bearing positions.

	 Currently, the Group does not undertake any hedging of its short-term loans due to the nature and terms of the loan facilities. On long-term loans, the Group assesses risks and considers
hedging where necessary. As at 31 December 2018, there were no hedges in place (2017:US$nil).

	 Sensitivity
	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents as a result of changes in interest rates. The key assumption to this sensitivity is that the interest

rates will increase or decrease by 1%, holding all other variables constant.

	 	 Change in assumption	  Change in reported value	 Profit before income tax	 Change in equity
		  %	 US$	 US$	 US$
	 December 2018
	 Increase in interest rate	 1%	 61 569	 46 023	 46 023
	 Decrease in interest rate	 -1%	 ( 61 569)	 ( 46 023)	 ( 46 023)

	 December 2017
	 Increase in interest rate	 1%	 26 616	 19 895	 19 895
	 Decrease in interest rate	 -1%	 ( 26 616)	 ( 19 895)	 ( 19 895)

4.3	 Credit risk
	 Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. Credit risk arises from cash and cash

equivalents, trade and other receivables and financial assets at amortised cost. The following policies and procedures are in place to mitigate the Group’s exposure to credit risk:

	 Cash and cash equivalents
	 • The Group has a credit policy that establishes counterparty trading limits for each banking institution that the Group trades with. These counter party limits are reviewed at least

[…]

For the year ended 31 December 2018

S e c u r i t y   G r o w t h   P r o f i t a b i l i t y

ZIMRE Holdings Limited
2018  Annual Report 7 0

6	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
	 This note explains the impact of adoption of IFRS 9, Financial Instruments and IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers on the Group’s financial statements.

6.1	 Impact on the financial statements
	 IFRS 9 was adopted without restating comparative information. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new	impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the

restated balance sheet as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

	 The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals
and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail below.

	 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (extract)
	 	 31 December 2017		  1 January 2018
		  As originally stated	 IFRS 9	 As restated
	 Assets	 US$	 US$	 US$

	 Financial assets :
	 - available for sale	 7 556 385	 ( 7 556 385)	 -
	 - at fair value through profit or loss	 975 534	 37 943	 1 013 477
	 - held to maturity	 2 661 550	 ( 2 661 550)	 -
	 - at amortised cost	 -	 6 247 868	 6 247 868
	 - at fair value through other comprehensive income	 -	 4 879 499	 4 879 499
	 Investment in associates	 5 415 437	 ( 116 466)	 5 298 971
	 Loans and receivables including insurance receivables	 14 583 142	 ( 393 842)	 14 189 300
	 Cash and cash equivalents	 24 417 087	 -	 24 417 087

	 Total assets	 106 026 040	 437 067	 106 463 107

	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

	 Equity
	 Accumulated losses	 15 882 487	 ( 282 516)	 15 599 971
	 Mark-to-market reserve	 650 181	 ( 650 181)	 -
	 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income reserve	 -	 1 550 187	 1 550 187

	 Non-controlling interest	 21 828 246	 ( 105 985)	 21 722 261

	 Total liabilities
	 Deferred income tax liability	 1 330 614	 ( 74 438)	 1 256 176

	 Total equity and liabilities	 106 026 040	 437 067	 106 463 107

	 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (extract)
		  31 December 2017		  1 January 2018
		  As originally stated	 IFRS 9	 As restated
		  US$	 US$	 US$

	 Total income	 33 553 259	 -	 33 553 259

	 EXPENDITURE

	 Operating and administrative expenses	 ( 14 891 485)	 437 067	 ( 14 454 418)

	 TOTAL EXPENDITURE	 ( 30 722 760)	 437 067	 ( 30 285 693)

	 Profit before income tax	 5 926 502	 437 067	 6 363 569
	 Income tax expense	 32 050	 74 438	 106 488

	 Profit for the year	 5 958 552	 511 505	 6 470 057

	 OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:
	 Total comprehensive icome for the year	 6 685 674	 511 505	 7 197 179

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

S e c u r i t y   G r o w t h   P r o f i t a b i l i t y

ZIMRE Holdings Limited
2018  Annual Report7 1

6.2	 Impact on classification and measurement
	 On 1 January 2018 (the date of initial application of IFRS 9), the Group’s management has assessed which business models apply to the financial assets held by the Group and has

classified its financial instruments into the appropriate IFRS 9 categories. The main effects resulting from this reclassification are as follows:

		  Available for sale	 Held-to-maturity	 FVPL	 FVOCI	 Amortised cost